

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED

No. 15-1211 (and consolidated cases)

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

ACA INTERNATIONAL, *et al.*,
Petitioners,
CAVALRY PORTFOLIO SERVICES, LLC, *et al.*,
Intervenors for Petitioners,

v.

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION
and UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Respondents.

On Petitions for Review of an Order of
the Federal Communications Commission

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENTS

William J. Baer
Assistant Attorney General
Kristen C. Limarzi
Steven J. Mintz
Attorneys
U.S. DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
950 Pennsylvania Ave. NW
Washington, DC 20530

Jonathan B. Sallet
General Counsel
David M. Gossett
Deputy General Counsel
Jacob M. Lewis
Associate General Counsel
Scott M. Noveck
Counsel
FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS
COMMISSION
445 12th Street SW
Washington, DC 20554
(202) 418-1740
fcclitigation@fcc.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vi
GLOSSARY	xv
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	6
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	8
PERTINENT STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	8
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	8
A. Statutory And Regulatory Background.....	8
B. Issues Relevant To This Appeal	12
1. Autodialers	12
2. Reassigned Wireless Numbers	16
3. Revoking Consent	19
4. Exemptions For Certain Healthcare Calls.....	21
STANDARD OF REVIEW	22
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	24
ARGUMENT.....	26
I. The Commission’s Treatment Of Autodialers Is Reasonable And Consistent With The Statutory Text.....	26
A. The Commission’s Ruling That “Capacity” Need Not Be Limited To “Present Capacity” Is Reasonable And Consistent With The Statutory Text.	27
B. The Commission’s Treatment Of Devices That Call Stored Lists Of Numbers Is Not Properly Before The Court, But In Any Event Is Reasonable And Consistent With The Statutory Text.....	36

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
1. The FCC’s Approach Is Consistent With The Statutory Text.....	38
2. The FCC’s Approach Is Reasonable.....	44
3. Congress Has Ratified The FCC’s Approach.....	49
C. The TCPA’s Autodialer Restrictions Are Not Unconstitutionally Vague.....	52
II. The Commission Reasonably Concluded That Callers Must Obtain New Consent For Calls To Reassigned Wireless Numbers, Subject To A One-Call Safe Harbor.....	54
A. The Commission Reasonably Interpreted “Consent Of The Called Party” To Refer To The Person Whose Telephone Number Is Called.....	54
B. The One-Call Safe Harbor Is Not Arbitrary Or Capricious.....	59
III. The Commission Reasonably Ruled That Callers Must Allow Consumers To Revoke Consent By Any Reasonable Means.....	61
IV. The Commission Reasonably Exempted Certain Healthcare Calls To Wireless Numbers.....	68
V. The TCPA’s Time, Place, And Manner Restrictions Are Constitutional.....	72
CONCLUSION	77
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 32(a)	78
CERTIFICATE OF FILING AND SERVICE	79

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES*

Cases:	Page(s)
<i>Adirondack Med. Ctr. v. Sebelius</i> , 740 F.3d 692 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	28
<i>Beal v. Wyndham Vacation Resorts, Inc.</i> , 956 F. Supp. 2d 962 (W.D. Wis. 2013).....	61, 62
<i>Biggerstaff v. FCC</i> , 511 F.3d 178 (D.C. Cir. 2007)	37
<i>Boyce Motor Lines, Inc. v. United States</i> , 342 U.S. 337 (1952).....	53
<i>Cablevision Sys. Corp. v. FCC</i> , 649 F.3d 695 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	74
<i>Cellco P'ship v. FCC</i> , 357 F.3d 88 (D.C. Cir. 2004)	23
<i>Charter Commc'ns, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 460 F.3d 31 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	38
<i>Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	22, 23, 62, 64
<i>City of Arlington v. FCC</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1863 (2013)	23, 64
<i>DiCola v. FDA</i> , 77 F.3d 504 (D.C. Cir. 1996)	53
<i>Dominguez v. Yahoo, Inc.</i> , --- F. App'x ---, 2015 WL 6405811 (3d Cir. 2015)	40
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1800 (2009).....	73

* *Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.*

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Freeman United Coal Mining Co. v. Fed. Mine Safety & Health Review Comm'n</i> , 108 F.3d 358 (D.C. Cir. 1997)	67
* <i>Gager v. Dell Fin. Servs., LLC</i> , 727 F.3d 265 (3d Cir. 2013)	20, 61, 62, 63, 76
<i>Gannon v. Network Tel. Servs., Inc.</i> , --- F. App'x ---, 2016 WL 145811 (9th Cir. 2016).....	59
<i>Garcia-Villeda v. Mukasey</i> , 531 F.3d 141 (2d Cir. 2008)	73
<i>Heimeshoff v. Hartford Life & Accident Ins. Co.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 604 (2013).....	65
<i>ICC v. Bhd. of Locomotive Eng'rs</i> , 482 U.S. 270 (1987).....	37
* <i>In re Jiffy Lube Int'l, Inc., Text Spam Litig.</i> , 847 F. Supp. 2d 1253 (S.D. Cal. 2012).....	30, 32, 35, 36, 74, 75
* <i>Joffe v. Acacia Mortg. Corp.</i> , 121 P.3d 831 (Ariz. Ct. App. 2005)	3, 74, 75, 76
<i>King v. Time Warner Cable</i> , 113 F. Supp. 3d 718 (S.D.N.Y. 2015), <i>appeal filed</i> , No. 15-2474 (2d Cir.).....	54, 57
<i>Lardner v. Diversified Consultants Inc.</i> , 17 F. Supp. 3d 1215 (S.D. Fla. 2014).....	41, 44
<i>Leyse v. Bank of Am. N.A.</i> , 804 F.3d 316 (3d Cir. 2015)	54
<i>Lozano v. Twentieth Century Fox Film Corp.</i> , 702 F. Supp. 2d 999 (N.D. Ill. 2010).....	74, 75

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Mainstream Mktg. Servs., Inc. v. FTC</i> , 358 F.3d 1228 (10th Cir. 2004).....	14
<i>Mims v. Arrow Fin. Servs., LLC</i> , 132 S. Ct. 740 (2012).....	2
<i>Moore v. Dish Network LLC</i> , 57 F. Supp. 3d 639 (N.D. W. Va. 2014), <i>appeal dismissed</i> , No. 14-2245 (4th Cir. 2015)	41, 42, 54, 56
<i>Morales-Izquierdo v. Gonzales</i> , 486 F.3d 484 (9th Cir. 2007) (en banc).....	73
<i>Morse v. Allied Interstate, LLC</i> , 65 F. Supp. 3d 407 (M.D. Pa. 2014).....	38
<i>Moser v. FCC</i> , 46 F.3d 970 (9th Cir. 1995).....	74, 76
<i>Munro v. King Broad. Co.</i> , 2013 WL 6185233 (W.D. Wash. 2013).....	62
<i>N. Haven Bd. of Educ. v. Bell</i> , 456 U.S. 512 (1982).....	49
<i>Nat’l Ass’n of Broad. v. FCC</i> , 740 F.2d 1190 (D.C. Cir. 1984)	33, 35
<i>Nat’l Cable & Telecomm. Ass’n v. Brand X</i> , 545 U.S. 967 (2005).....	23, 28, 30, 33, 62
<i>Nat’l Mining Ass’n v. Kempthorne</i> , 512 F.3d 702 (D.C. Cir. 2008)	28, 73
<i>Nat’l R.R. Passenger Corp. v. Bos. & Me. Corp.</i> , 503 U.S. 407 (1992).....	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>NLRB v. Rockaway News Supply Co.</i> , 345 U.S. 71 (1953).....	65
* <i>Osorio v. State Farm Bank, F.S.B.</i> , 746 F.3d 1242 (11th Cir. 2014).....	17, 54, 56, 61
<i>Perez v. Mortg. Bankers Ass’n</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1199 (2015).....	37
<i>Pub. Citizen, Inc. v. Rubber Mfrs. Ass’n</i> , 533 F.3d 810 (2008)	27
<i>Republican Nat’l Comm. v. FEC</i> , 76 F.3d 400 (D.C. Cir. 1996)	74
<i>Rust v. Sullivan</i> , 500 U.S. 173 (1991).....	64, 73
<i>Satterfield v. Simon & Schuster, Inc.</i> , 569 F.3d 946 (9th Cir. 2009).....	10
* <i>Soppet v. Enhanced Recovery Co., LLC</i> , 679 F.3d 637 (7th Cir. 2012).....	3, 17, 54, 55, 56, 57, 76
<i>Sterk v. Path, Inc.</i> , 46 F. Supp. 3d 813 (N.D. Ill.), <i>perm. app. denied</i> , No. 14-8020 (7th Cir. 2014)	45, 52
<i>Throckmorton v. Nat’l Transp. Safety Bd.</i> , 963 F.2d 441 (D.C. Cir. 1992)	53
<i>United States v. Edge Broad. Co.</i> , 509 U.S. 418 (1993).....	61
<i>United States v. Mezzanatto</i> , 513 U.S. 196 (1995).....	65

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Vigus v. S. Ill. Riverboat/Casino Cruises, Inc.</i> , 274 F.R.D. 229 (S.D. Ill. 2011).....	59
<i>Vill. of Hoffman Estates v. Flipside, Hoffman Estates, Inc.</i> , 455 U.S. 489 (1982).....	52, 53
<i>Ward v. Rock Against Racism</i> , 491 U.S. 781 (1989).....	74, 75
<i>Williamson v. Lee Optical Co.</i> , 348 U.S. 483 (1955).....	33
<i>Wreyford v. Citizens for Transp. Mobility, Inc.</i> , 957 F. Supp. 2d 1378 (N.D. Ga. 2013).....	74, 75, 76
<i>Young v. Cmty. Nutrition Inst.</i> , 476 U.S. 974 (1986).....	23, 43
 Administrative Materials:	
<i>1992 TCPA Order:</i>	
Report & Order, <i>Rules & Regs. Implementing the Tel. Cons. Prot. Act of 1991</i> , 7 FCC Rcd. 8752 (1992)	11, 12
 * <i>2003 TCPA Order:</i>	
Report & Order, <i>Rules & Regs. Implementing the Tel. Cons. Prot. Act of 1991</i> , 18 FCC Rcd. 14014 (2003)	3, 10, 13, 14, 15,
.....	16, 36, 38, 44, 49
 <i>2004 TCPA Order:</i>	
Order, <i>Rules & Regs. Implementing the Tel. Cons. Prot. Act of 1991</i> , 19 FCC Rcd. 19215 (2004)	17
 <i>2005 TCPA Order:</i>	
Second Order on Reconsideration, <i>Rules & Regs. Implementing the Tel. Cons. Prot. Act of 1991</i> , 20 FCC Rcd. 3788 (2005)	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>2012 TCPA Order:</i>	
Report & Order, <i>Rules & Regs. Implementing the Tel. Cons. Prot. Act of 1991</i> , 27 FCC Rcd. 1830 (2012)	10, 19, 21, 22, 69
* <i>ACA Declaratory Ruling:</i>	
Declaratory Ruling, <i>Rules & Regs. Implementing the Tel. Cons. Prot. Act of 1991; Request of ACA Int’l for Clarification & Declaratory Ruling</i> , 23 FCC Rcd. 559 (2008)	11, 14, 15, 36, 44, 47, 49
<i>Public Safety Answering Point Registry:</i>	
Report & Order, <i>Implementation of the Middle Class Tax Relief & Job Creation Act of 2012; Establishment of a Pub. Safety Answering Point Registry</i> , 27 FCC Rcd. 13615 (2012)	50
<i>SoundBite Declaratory Ruling:</i>	
Declaratory Ruling, <i>Rules & Regs. Implementing the Tel. Cons. Prot. Act of 1991; SoundBite Commc’ns, Inc., Pet. for Expedited Declaratory Ruling</i> , 27 FCC Rcd. 15391 (2012)	19
<i>Telemarketing Sales Rule,</i>	
67 Fed. Reg. 4492 (Jan. 30, 2002)	49
Statutes And Regulations:	
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)	23
28 U.S.C. § 2342(1)	8, 37
28 U.S.C. § 2344	8, 37
Health Insurance Portability and Accountability Act of 1996	
(HIPAA), 42 U.S.C. §§ 1320 <i>et seq.</i>	21, 22, 68, 70, 71, 72
47 U.S.C. § 154(i)	11
47 U.S.C. § 201(b)	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
* Telephone Consumer Protection Act of 1991 (TCPA), Pub. L. No. 102-243, 105 Stat. 2394, <i>codified as amended at</i> 47 U.S.C. § 227	1, 2, 11, 46, 56, 75
§ 2	2, 45, 46, 56, 75
§ 3(c)(1)	11
47 U.S.C. § 227(a)(1)	6, 10, 15, 27, 38, 39, 43
47 U.S.C. § 227(a)(1)(A)	38, 53
47 U.S.C. § 227(a)(1)(B)	53
47 U.S.C. § 227(b)(1)(A)	6, 17, 70, 71
47 U.S.C. § 227(b)(1)(A)(i)-(ii)	10
47 U.S.C. § 227(b)(1)(A)(iii)	10, 48, 56
47 U.S.C. § 227(b)(1)(B)	6, 9, 17, 21, 70, 71
47 U.S.C. § 227(b)(1)(C)	9, 22, 71
47 U.S.C. § 227(b)(1)(C)(i)	46
47 U.S.C. § 227(b)(2)	11
47 U.S.C. § 227(b)(2)(B)	11, 70
47 U.S.C. § 227(b)(2)(B)(ii)(II)	69
47 U.S.C. § 227(b)(2)(C)	11, 48, 56, 70, 71
47 U.S.C. § 227(b)(3)	11
47 U.S.C. § 227 Note	2
47 U.S.C. § 402(a)	8, 37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
47 U.S.C. § 405(a).....	71
47 U.S.C. §§ 501-503	11
Bipartisan Budget Act of 2015, Pub. L. No. 114-74, 129 Stat. 584 (2015).....	51
Middle Class Tax Relief and Job Creation Act of 2012, Pub. L. No. 112-96, 126 Stat. 156 (2012).....	50
16 C.F.R. § 310.4(b)(1)(v)(B)(ii)(A)-(B)	19
47 C.F.R. § 1.4(b)(2).....	8
47 C.F.R. § 64.1200:	
47 C.F.R. § 64.1200(a)(1)	68
47 C.F.R. § 64.1200(a)(2)	10, 68
47 C.F.R. § 64.1200(a)(3)	9, 10
47 C.F.R. § 64.1200(a)(3)(v)	21, 68
47 C.F.R. § 64.1200(a)(7)(i)(B).....	19
47 C.F.R. § 64.1200(b)(3)	19
47 C.F.R. § 64.1200(f)(2)	12
47 C.F.R. § 64.1200(f)(8)	10
 Other Authorities:	
137 Cong. Rec. S18321 (Nov. 26, 1991).....	14
<i>American Heritage Dictionary of the English Language</i> (4th ed. 2001).....	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
H.R. 1589 (102d Cong. 1991).....	30
H.R. 2131 (101st Cong. 1989).....	45
H.R. 3035 (112th Cong. 2011)	30, 50
Jay Mallin, <i>Congress Tries to Shield Public from Deluge of Telemarketing</i> , Wash. Times, July 25, 1991	14
<i>Merriam-Webster’s Collegiate Dictionary</i> (11th ed. 2003).....	28
* S. Rep. No. 102-178 (1991)	2, 46, 66, 75
S. Subcomm. on Commc’ns, 102d Cong., S. H’rg No. 102-960, <i>S. 1462—The Automated Telephone Consumer Protection Act of 1991, S. 1410—The Telephone Advertising Consumer Protection Act, and S. 857—Equal Billing for Long Distance Charges</i> (July 24, 1991).....	14
Christopher J. Walker, <i>Avoiding Normative Canons in the Review of Administrative Interpretations of Law</i> , 64 Admin. L. Rev. 139 (2012)	73
<i>Webster’s New World College Dictionary</i> (5th ed. 2014).....	28
<i>Webster’s Third New International Dictionary</i> (2002).....	28
